

# Supreme Court Copy

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**HONORIO MORENO HERRERA,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Supreme Court  
Case No. S171895

SUPREME COURT  
FILED  
NOV 13 2009  
Frederick K. Orbach Clerk  
DEPUTY

COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE  
Case No. G039028

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE  
Case No. 05CF3817  
The Honorable Daniel J. Didier, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

WALDEMAR D. HALKA  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 137915  
P.O. Box 99965  
San Diego, CA 92169  
Tel/Fax: (858) 273-8626  
e-mail: halkalaw@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Defendant and  
Appellant Honorio Moreno Herrera

**TOPICAL INDEX**

<i>People v. Herrera</i> Case No. S171895	Page
APPELLANT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	
ISSUE GRANTED REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A.    Prosecution’s Case .....	5
B.    Defense Case .....	8
ARGUMENTS .....	9
THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN PERMITTING JOSE PORTILLO’S PRELIMINARY HEARING TESTIMONY TO BE READ INTO EVIDENCE AT DEFENDANT’S TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTION FAILED TO ESTABLISH PORTILLO’S “UNAVAILABILITY” AND FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT IT ACTED WITH DUE DILIGENCE AND IN GOOD FAITH IN ATTEMPTING TO LOCATE PORTILLO, ITS KEY WITNESS .....	9
A.    Pertinent Facts .....	9

B.	General Principles of the Confrontation Clause and Hearsay Law .....	17
C.	General Principles Governing “Unavailability” .....	19
D.	The Prosecution Failed to Prove That Portillo Was In El Salvador And Thus “Unavailable” .....	22
E.	The Prosecution Failed to Prove “Due Diligence” And A “Good-Faith” Effort To Obtain Portillo’s Presence At Trial .....	26
F.	The Error is Prejudicial under the Federal <i>Chapman</i> Test and California <i>Watson</i> Test .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barber v. Page</i>	
(1968) 390 U.S. 719 [88 S.Ct. 1318; 20 L.Ed.2d 255] .....	19, 26, 33
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i>	
(1973) 410 U.S. 284 [93 S.Ct. 1038; 35 L.Ed.2d 297] .....	17
<i>Chapman v. California</i>	
(1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824; 17 L.Ed.2d 705] .....	33
<i>Chin Ming Mow v. Dulles</i>	
(D.C. N.Y. 1953) 117 F.Supp 108 .....	25
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i>	
(1994) 8 Cal.4th 704 .....	35
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i>	
(2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354; 158 L.Ed.2d 177] .....	18
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i>	
(1991) 502 U.S. 62 [112 S.Ct. 475; 116 L.Ed.2d 385] .....	35
<i>Flammia v. United States</i>	
(5th Cir. 1984) 739 F.2d 202 .....	25
<i>In re Arlyne A.</i>	
(2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 591 .....	27

<i>In re Megan P.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 480 .....	27
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 753 [92 S.Ct. 2576; 33 L.Ed.2d 683] .....	25
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116 [119 S.Ct. 1887; 144 L.Ed.2d 117] .....	33
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 204 [92 S.Ct. 2308; 33 L.Ed.2d 293] .....	22
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> (1895) 156 U.S. 237 [15 S.Ct. 337; 39 L.Ed. 409] .....	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) 557 U.S. ___ [129 S.Ct. 2527; 174 L.Ed.2d 314] .....	18
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56 [100 S.Ct. 2531; 65 L.Ed.2d 597] .....	19, 20
<i>People v. Andrade</i> (1950) 101 Cal.App.2d 509 .....	28
<i>People v. Ballard</i> (1905) 1 Cal.App. 222 .....	29, 30
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 659 .....	35

<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	35
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1925) 195 Cal. 325 .....	27
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889 .....	19, 20
<i>People v. Dozier</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 94 .....	27
<i>People v. Durham</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 171 .....	28, 34
<i>People v. Enriquez</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 221 .....	33
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470 .....	35
<i>People v. Green</i> (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 169 .....	19, 32
<i>People v. Kons</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 514 .....	34
<i>People v. Kuranoff</i> (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 673 .....	26, 29, 32
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	18
<i>People v. Louis</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 969 .....	17

<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 314 .....	24
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1944) 66 Cal.App.2d 504 .....	27, 29, 30
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457 .....	35
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 .....	19
<i>People v. Redd</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 345 .....	29, 30
<i>People v. Redston</i> (1956) 139 Cal.App.2d 485 .....	27, 28, 31
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 475 .....	26
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1425 .....	24, 32-34
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581 .....	17, 19-21
<i>People v. St. Germain</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 507 .....	22, 32
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 268 .....	26-28
<i>People v. Ware</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 822 .....	22

<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	33
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 40 .....	19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584 .....	18
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309 .....	26, 27
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400 [85 S.Ct. 1065; 13 L.Ed.2d 923] .....	17
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275 [113 S.Ct. 2078; 124 L.Ed.2d 182] .....	35
<i>United States v. Bourdet</i> (D.D.C. 2007) 477 F.Supp.2d 164 .....	24
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 [111 S.Ct. 1884; 114 L.Ed.2d 432] .....	35
<i>Yepes-Prado v. INS</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 10 F.3d 1363 .....	25

**Constitutions**

California Constitution

article I, § 15 .....	17
-----------------------	----

United States Constitution

6th Amendment ..... 17

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C.

§ 1182, subdivision (a)(9)(A)(ii)(I) ..... 24  
§ 1182, subdivision (a)(9)(A)(iii) ..... 25  
§ 1182, subdivision (a)(9)(B)(i)(II) ..... 24  
§ 1182, subdivision (d)(1) ..... 25  
§ 1182, subdivision (d)(3)(A) ..... 25  
§ 1182, subdivision (d)(5)(A) ..... 25

Evidence Code

§ 240, subdivision (a)(4) ..... 20  
§ 240, subdivision (a)(5) ..... 21  
§ 1200, subdivision (a) ..... 18  
§ 1200, subdivision (b) ..... 18  
§ 1291 ..... 18  
§ 1291, subdivision (a) ..... 18

Penal Code

§ 186.22, subdivision (a) . . . . . 3

§ 186.22, subdivision (b) . . . . . 3

§ 187 . . . . . 3

§ 190.2, subdivision (a)(22) . . . . . 3

§ 686 . . . . . 17

§ 12022.53, subdivision (d) . . . . . 3

§ 12022.53, subdivision (e) . . . . . 3

**Other Authorities**

Treaty between the United States and Salvador for  
the Mutual Extradition of Fugitives from Justice  
April 18, 1911, 37 Stat. 1516 . . . . . 15
